160

WPIL
Notes to standalone Ind AS financial statements
as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2023 (contd.)

41.2 The following table summarises the components of net benefit expenses recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss
and the unfunded status and amounts recognised in the Balance Sheet for the post retirement benefit plans (Leave Encashment).

(Rs. in Lacs)
Statement of Profit and Loss
Net employee benefit expense recognized in the employee cost

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 31st March, 2023 31st March, 2022

Current service cost 26.55  20.27
Past service cost — —
Interest cost (net) 12.99  9.85
Actuarial (gains) / losses
- Arising from changes in experience 18.28  28.77
- Arising from changes in demographic assumptions — —
- Arising from changes in financial assumptions (0.51)  (3.57)
Expected return on plan assets — —

Total 57.31  55.32

The basis of various assumptions used in actuarial valuation and their quantitative sensitivity analysis is as shown
below :

Particulars Year ended 31.03.2023 Year ended 31.03.2022

Assumptions Discount rate Discount rate

Sensitivity level 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

(Decrease)/Increase in Graituity
Defined benefit Obligation  518.25  579.79  474.10  531.66

(Rs. in Lacs)

Particulars Year ended 31.03.2023 Year ended 31.03.2022

Assumptions Future salary increase Future salary increase

Sensitivity level 1% increase 1% decrease 1% increase 1% decrease

(Decrease)/Increase in Graituity
Defined benefit Obligation 580.60  517.13  532.26  473.19

(Rs. in Lacs)
Balance sheet
Benefit asset/ liability

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 31st March, 202? 31st March, 202?

1.  Present value of Defined Benefit obligation  225.62  182.97
2.  Fair value of Plan assets — —
3.  Net assets / (liability) *  (225.62)  (182.97)

* excluding leave encashment liability taken over from Hindusthan Udyog Limited of Rs 30.87  lacs ( 31 March, 2022 - Nil).  Refer
Note 57.

161

WPIL
Notes to standalone Ind AS financial statements

as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2023 (contd.)

(Rs. in Lacs)
Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation are as follows:

Particulars Year ended Year ended
 31st March, 2023 31st March, 2022

Present value of Defined Benefit Obligation at the beginning of the year 182.97  146.95
Current service cost / Plan amendments 26.55  20.27
Interest cost 12.99  9.85
Benefits paid (14.66)  (19.30)